proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Total Revenues 3,113.3 3,019.0 3.1% 3,123.8 – 0.3% 104.9

EBITDA 1,079.1 1,035.0 4.3% 1,056.4 2.1% 21.5

% Total Revenues 34.7% 34.3%  33.8%

EBIT 434.4 447.9 – 3.0% 444.2 – 2.2% – 3.6

% Total Revenues 14.0% 14.8%  14.2%

Wireless Indicators

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Wireless subscribers (thousands) 20,731.7 20,191.7 2.7% 20,786.0 – 0.3% 594.3

Postpaid 14,912.8 14,346.9 3.9% 14,642.4 1.8% 295.5

Prepaid 5,819.0 5,844.8 – 0.4% 6,143.6 – 5.3% 298.8

MoU (per Ø subscriber)* 303.7 299.6 1.4% 301.2 0.8% 1.6

ARPU (EUR) 8.7 9.1 – 4.1% 9.0 – 2.9% – 0.1

Churn (%) 1.9% 1.8%  1.8%

Wireline Indicators

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

RGUs 5,607.1 4,677.4 19.9% 5,512.5 1.7% 835.1
* 1-9M 2015 Minutes of Use value has been adjusted retrospectively.

30 Results for the First Nine Months 2016

Revenues

in EUR million

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 1,913.2 1,901.3 0.6% 1,901.3 0.6% 0.0

Bulgaria 303.3 269.8 12.4% 305.7 – 0.8% 35.9

Croatia 295.2 271.2 8.9% 276.6 6.7% 5.4

Belarus 230.3 249.3 – 7.6% 249.3 – 7.6% 0.0

Slovenia 159.0 158.8 0.1% 180.7 – 12.0% 21.9

Republic of Serbia 161.1 152.2 5.9% 152.2 5.9% 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 88.4 51.1 73.1% 92.7 – 4.6% 41.7

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 37.4 – 34.7 n.m. – 34.7 n.m. 0.0

Total Revenues 3,113.3 3,019.0 3.1% 3,123.8 – 0.3% 104.9

EBITDA

in EUR million

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 721.1 658.4 9.5% 658.4 9.5% 0.0

Bulgaria 100.4 101.5 – 1.1% 112.3 – 10.6% 10.8

Croatia 69.3 63.5 9.1% 64.5 7.5% 1.0

Belarus 110.9 127.0 – 12.7% 127.0 – 12.7% 0.0

Slovenia 42.7 58.1 – 26.4% 60.2 – 29.1% 2.2

Republic of Serbia 30.5 33.1 – 8.0% 33.1 – 8.0% 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 20.2 11.6 73.8% 19.2 5.4% 7.6

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 16.0 – 18.2 n.m. – 18.2 n.m. 0.0

Total EBITDA 1,079.1 1,035.0 4.3% 1,056.4 2.1% 21.5

Depreciation and Amortisation

in EUR million

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria – 368.0 – 349.0 n.m. – 349.0 n.m. 0.0

Bulgaria – 82.4 – 61.3 n.m. – 72.7 n.m. – 11.4

Croatia – 58.6 – 51.0 n.m. – 51.7 n.m. – 0.8

Belarus – 50.1 – 59.7 n.m. – 59.7 n.m. 0.0

Slovenia – 24.0 – 17.4 n.m. – 20.0 n.m. – 2.7

Republic of Serbia – 34.5 – 38.7 n.m. – 38.7 n.m. 0.0

Republic of Macedonia – 39.8 – 10.2 n.m. – 20.4 n.m. – 10.2

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations 12.7 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m. 0.0

Total D&A – 644.7 – 587.1 n.m. – 612.2 n.m. – 25.1

Telekom Austria Group 31

EBIT

in EUR million

1– 9 M 2016

reported

1– 9 M 2015

reported % change

1– 9 M 2015

proforma

% change

proforma

Absolute

change

(proforma -

reported)

Austria 353.0 309.4 14.1% 309.4 14.1% 0.0

Bulgaria 18.1 40.2 – 55.1% 39.6 – 54.3% – 0.6

Croatia 10.6 12.5 – 15.1% 12.7 – 16.4% 0.2

Belarus 60.9 67.3 – 9.5% 67.3 – 9.5% 0.0

Slovenia 18.7 40.7 – 54.1% 40.2 – 53.5% – 0.5

Republic of Serbia – 4.0 – 5.5 n.m. – 5.5 n.m. 0.0

Republic of Macedonia – 19.6 1.5 n.m. -1.2 n.m. -2.7

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 3.3 – 18.2 n.m. – 18.2 n.m. 0.0